
CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE FOR YEAR ENDING FEB. 10, 1988 
Fill out the certificate, file a ~ with the Town Clerk, and moil original to 

Vt . Agency of Transportation, Planning Division before February 10, 1988 • 

► IF NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE, OMIT PART I, CHECK BOX IN PART II, ANO SIGN PART Ill. ◄ 

PART I DISTRICT_4_ 

we, the Selectmen/Trustees/ Aldermen of Hartford, Windsor County 
on an oath state that the mlleaQe of hlQhways, according to Title 19, V. S. A •• Sec. • 305, 
added 1985, Is as follows: 

STATE TOTAL 
TOWN HIGHWAYS HIGHWAYS EXCLUDING 

CLASS 4 

CLASS I CLASS 2 CLASS 3 CLASS 4 

PREVIOUS MILEAGE 
1. 714 18.665 105.010 9.480 45.525 : 170.914 

AS SHOWN FEBRUARY 10, 1987 

MILEAGE ADDED 
SINCE FEBRUARY 10. 1987 1.150 1.150 EXPLAIN UNDER < I l BELOW 

' 

SUB TOTAL 1. 714 18.665 106.160 9.480 )5.S25 172.064 
MILEAGE SUBTRACTED 
SINCE FEBRUARY 10. 1987 0.180 -

EXPLAIN UNDER < 2 l AND < 3 l 

TOTAL HIGHWAY 
MILEAGE FEB. 10, 1988 1. 714 13.665 106.160 9.30 45.525 172. 064 
SCENIC HIGHWAY 
MILEAGE (19 VSA 2502> 

DURING THE PAST YEAR THE FOLLOWING CHANCES HAVE OCCURRED. -
l NEW HIGHWAYS: We hereby certify that the followlnQ new highways, as substantiated by the attached 

.,electmen's Certificate of Completion • hove been added. 
o.37o · . o.~60 0.140 

Olcott Drive, Wilder; Chandler Farm Road an Kinsman Street, wilder; Apple Lane, 
Wilder, all class 3 

< 2 > DISCONTINUED: We hereby certify that the following hl<;1hwoys have been discontinued occordlnQ to statute 
and are substantiated by the attached copy of the proceedings. 

< 3 l RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: We hereby certify that the followlng hl<;1hwoys hove been reclasslfled/remeasured 
and are substantiated by the attached copy of the proceedln<;1s. 

Neal Road extension, White River Junction SEE ATTACHED Class 4 to Class 3 

< 4 l SCENIC HIGHWAYS: We hereby certify that the following hlQhwoys hove been desl<;1noted or discontinued 
os • Town Scenic Hlchwoys •, and ore substantiated by the attached copy of the proceedln<;1s. 

PART II □ CHECK BOX IF NO CHANGES IN MILEAGES. 

Town/City /Village/fC!:_LE~R~K~S~IG~N~A~T~U~R~E;:.;: -~,B.&d:~~~~~~~~~~~~r-~r attests 
t hat this record of highway mileage • /0 , 1988. 

Approved: &2- ICj - fL 
of Transportation Dote 

No+e: AoDliccble ,section of Vermont Statutes is printed on rever se s ide. 
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Tltlo 19, 
-

v. s. A. Soctlon 305 
Addod 1985 

SEC. 305. MEASUREMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

CCIJ A l"'OPl"ooontotlvo of tho ogonc::, In thO Pl"'OHnco of tno isoloctmon or tnoll"' doislgnoo 
anal moollUl"'o ond lnoPOCt tho clGN r. 2 and 3 town hlghwo::,o In ooch town ot loao'I' onco 
ovory ton yooro. Tno ogoncy IShQII notify tno town. wnon any n1gn,oy, or portion of o • 
hlot,wci::,. c:IOois not moot the atCll'ICIOl"'cJa for Ito ciulonoo cloA If tho town follis • within ono 
YOOl"'o to l"'OOtOl"O tno hlot,way OI"' portion of the hlgt'IWO)' to tno GCCOO'l'Od otonc:IOl"'d. or to 
roCIOaalf:,. OI" to Cllaccintlnuo. OI"' C,Ovotop cin occoptClblo achodUlo for roatorlng to tho 
ciccoptod atondorelo. tho ogoncy for PUt'POISOD of QPPOl"'tlonmont unclor aoctlon 306 of tnra tltlo 
onaa doduct tho offoctod mlloaoo from thot oulGl'IO<I to tt'lo town fCI"' tno portlculor 
clau of tho road In ciueatlon. 

Cb> AnnuGII::,, on OI"' boforo FobruOl"'y 10, Tho ooloctmon :shall, aftv rovlow by a roproaontotlvo 
of tho oooncy, fDo with tho town dOMC ci :sworn atotomont of tho doacrlptlon ond moOISUl"'omont:i 
of on Clou I. 2 GnCI 3 town hlgt,woya. tnon In oxlotonco, lndudlno any aooclol do:slgnotlon 
aucn oa o tnroughwO)' or aconrc l"llQl"lwciy. Whon cl041S r. 2 or 3 town hlghwayo oro occoptod. 
dlacontlnuod, or r-oclaulflod. a cooy of tho Pl"'OCOodlngs ISl"loll bo fUod In tho town cltl"k'a offlco 
ond o copy ll"lclll bo forwordod to the ciooncy. 

Cc> Tho ogoncy ISl"IOII not accop;· ony ct,ongo In mlloogo untll ttlo rocor-dis l"'oqulr-od to bo fllod 
In tho town clork'a offlco b::, thla aoctlon or-o ·rocorvod by tho ooonc::,. 

Cdl Tho aoloctmon of ony town wno oro oggrlovod b::, o flndlng of tho oooncy concerning tho 
mooour-omont, doaCl"'lptron or cloaslflcotlon of o town hlgnwoy may oppoal to tho boOt"d b::, 
fDlng o notlco of opp0o1 with tno oxocutlvo aocrotary of tho board. 

Title 19. v. S. A. Soctlon 2502 
Added 1985 

Soc. 2502. TOWN SCENIC ROA0S1 DESICNA TION ANO DISCONTINUANCE 

c o > On rocommondotlon of tho plOl'V'lll'IQ commlaslon of o municipality, or. on tho In• 
ltlotlvo of tho 100151atlvo body of a municipality, a roolslotlvo body may. cftor-
ono publlc hoorlno war-nod for tho purposo, doslgnato or discontinue any 
town highway or portion of a town hlQl"lway. cs o town sconlc highway. Such action by tho 
rool51otlvo body may bo potltlonod by trio roo!storod votor-:s of tho munlclpollty pur· 
:suant to tho provisions of :section 197:5 of Tltlo 2◄• 

c b l A town aconlc rood moy bo roconistructod or- lmpr-ovod In o moMor con:ilatont 
with tl"lo istcndar-ds oistobllshod by tno transportation boar'd, pur11uant to isoctlon ◄25 
of Tltlo 10. A clois:s r. 2 or- 3 acor.lc highway :snoll strn bo ollglblo to rocolvo old pur-:iuant 
to tho provlalonA of tnta tltlo. 

< c , Tno 1001:stotlvo body of a munlctpallty moy appoal for- a vorlonco from :standcl"'d:s 
pr-omulgatcd by tho tl"'anispor-tctlon boar"d. In thoao appool4 tho boorcl'is doclalon 
51'1011 bo final. 

RETURN TO• VERMONT AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING ANO PRECONSTRUCTION 
PLANNING DIVISION 
133 STATE STREET 
MONTPELIER, VERMONT 05602 

. ~ 
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.. RICHARD P. CARBRELLO 

JOHN H. HAZEN. JR. 
JAMES M. TONKOVICH 
STEPHEN V P MAIRS 
LANI G. JANISSE 

Selectmen 

RALPH .W LEHMAN. Town Manager 

ROBERT A . SIMONDS. Town Treasurer 

TOW 

unicipal Building 
Bridge Street 

White Rive unction, VT 05001 

MEMO 

To: Ralph Lehman, Town Manager 

From: W. E. Blaisdell, Highway Superintendent vJt.. ~ 
Date: December 8, 1987 

Subject: Neal Road Acceptance ( Arthur Selby) 

The Neal Road extension, beginning at Reservoir Road 
intersection and extending a distance of 930' over a ~lass 4 
Town highway, #72 has been brought up to Town standards. 

// 
VILLAGES IN TOWN 

WHITE RIVER JUNCTION 

HARTFORD 

WEST HARTFORD 

OUECHEE 

WILDER 

Recommendation: The above section should be accepted as a Class 3 
Town highway and be known as an extension of Neal Road. TH#73. This 
change should be incorporated into the 1988 State Highway map. 



MEMO 

To: Ralph Lehman, Town Manager 

From: W. E. Blaisdell, Highway Superintendent t.;Jt~ 

Date: December 8, 1987 

Subject: Neal Road Acceptance ( Arthur Selby) 

• 

The Neal Road extension,· beginning at Reservoir Road 
intersection and extending a distance of 930 1 over a class 4 
Town highway, #72 has been brought up to Town standards. 

VILLAGES IN TOWN 
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION 

HARTFORD 
WEST HARTFORD 

QUECHEE 

WILDER 

Recommendation: The above section should be accepted as a Class 3 
Town highway and be known as an extension of Neal Road. TH#73. · This 
change should be incorporated into the 1988 State Highway map. 

' . 
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a . teal Road - Mr. Lehman, i~ res□onse to Mr. Janisse's 
~eQL~st, □ efired the difference between a Cl 2s s 2 ~nd 
C ~a~s 2 road. He 
Tc,wn but 2. C!2.::-s '-' '- . beca:_t~.e 

:=u-e ,::,1rr:·,eJ =n·; d 1TF•. i ,t.,::,1.-.ed ,~, --.­
it i~ he-3\/ier- t,-E~.-....,ell"ed {·.:,.r·• :~'j 

serves as a co~nector, receives State aid. Because Cl2~~ ~ 

,-02.ds se1·v1? as cc,nnector-s ~ the Tc,i,n-; does not h2.ve -T•·_:::': =-,:;<'/ 

1 n the m2tter of width requireme~ts. 

M:-. J::i.n.i.:::se ;-e □ c,·:-tEd that Ms. l.J2.~.se1·man of the F'lanr,it"'g 
Board nad no problem with the road under discuss:on bein~ 18 
feet wi □ e. Evidently, said Mr. Janisse~ tne Board cannot 
standardize ~he width requirements within the framewc~k of 
the Cla=5 2 and Class 3 definitions. Therefore, 1t would jE 

!-·ec:e::::::;a_,--. ., tc, ta•,:E up each i-equest individu2ll/ ,=.;'= 1t ~-,?.!" >: , 

uc: • 

~~- Selby ther took the floor and read a pet1t1on signed oy 
P of hi= l"'e i ghoc,1-s in f avoi- of nc, t 1,-i i den i ng Re ad 72 t<e·,-or,d 
18 feet because of its rural character. Mr. Hazen read a 
letter dated November 4th from Mr. Fairweather saying that 
the 18-foot width is the same as the rest o& Neal Road and 
endorsing Mr. Selby's plan. Mr. Bryant, one of the petition 
signers, spoke in favor of the plan as did Mr. Baker who is 
buying on2 of the two parcels involved. 

Mr. Ballard madP the motion, seconded by Mr. Carbrello, to 
appi-ove Mr. Arthur Selby's request to constri 1c t an 18-foc, t 
wide road with one (1) foot of gravel, six 16) inches 
t-iardpac k and with prc,per drainage, tc, be a-ecep ted by th i =· 
Board after its completion prior to maintaining it. Ro2d 72 
Class 4. JhP vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried 

The meeting recessed at 9:25 P.M. 

The Board reconvened at 9:30 P.M. 
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1990 

.: - .; .' . 

M·-. Jard ~~e m?.de tr-.e me, t. it:•!"'., af.?c:,nd.,.d bv_tl~_~;,._.:..J.,;•.;· d,. 
.~hat th~ applic:e\tic,n by Mr. ar>d M1·s. Ric.t!,-a1·t:1 C:.;1rb1·ell_t.L.'~f!L....~ 
fi;·,;+;-cJ..as..? liguc.1· lic:§.1:1..?.!? fc,r t:1.!:' 5c,ndc•l~ Deli .:.nd Sl.,t:. __ $b.:-·P 
·oe ap_e:r.oved·. The vote i11 fc~vor w-:>.s un.:1,,i.mc:,~•'=-· "Tr,e ,11,:,•;u:,.-1 --·--· ·------·--- ·----- ---~·•·• 

4. 1 . pth<>1.: E1usi ne.J!_~ 

a. Neal Road - Mr. Lehman, in resoonse to Mr, Janisse's 
reqLest, cefined the difference between a Class 2 snd ~ 
C~<71!:S 2 •-oad. He s.a1io bc,th arE> owr1ed ar:c IT.i¼i:,tc:.ined oy ~he 
Town but a Class 2~ because it is heavier t;·avelled and 
serves as a connector, receives State aid. Because Class 2 
roads serve as connectors, the Town does not have mu~h say 
in the matter of width requirement5. 

Mr. Janisse recorted that Ms. Wasserman of the Planning 
Board nad no problem with the road under discussion beino 18 
feet wiae. Evidently, said Mr. Jdnisse, tne Board cannot 
standardize the width requirements within the framework of 
the Class 2 and Class 3 definitions. The~efore, it would ~e 
reces5ar~ to take up each request individuall; as it ~~~e 
c.tO • 

M~. Seley the~ took the floor and read a petition signed oy 
8 of his r,eighoors in favo1· of ~ widening Rc,ad 72 beyc,nd 
18 feet because of its rural character. Mr. Ha=en read a 
letter dated November 4th from Mr. Fairweather saying that 
the 18-foot width is the same as the rest o~ Neal Road and 
endorsing Mr. Selby's plan. Mr. Bryant, or.e of the petition 
signers, spoke ir. favor of the plan as did Mr. Baker who is 
buying on~ of the two parcels involved. 

t:lJ.·. Balla1·d made the motion, secc,nded by Mr. Carbrellc:,, to 
approve Mr. Arthur Selby' !ji r•guc5t to construct an 18-foot 
~ide road with one (1) foot of gravel, six (6) inches 
hardpack and with proper drainage, to be accepted by this 
Board after its completion prior to maintaining it. Ro~d 72 
Class 4. The vote in favor was unanimous. Th~ motion carri~d 

The meeting recessed at 9:25 P.M. 

The BD~rd reconvened at 9:30 P.M. 



' -'<>HN H. HAZEN. JR. . 
RICHARD P CARBRELLO 
LANI G. JANISSE 
NORMAN E REED 
DALE E BALLARD 

Selectmen 

IIALPH W. LEHMAN, Town Manager 

ROBERT A. SIMONDS. Town Treasurer 

October 23, 1986 

Town of Hartford 
General Office 

Municipal Building 
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VERMONT 05001 

Tel. 295-9353 

Mr. Robert Lappin 
Ottauquechee Associates 
P. 0. Box 986 
Salem, Massachusetts 01970 

Re: Minor Subdivision Plat Approval #86-248 

Dear Mr. Lappin: 

VILLAGES IN TOWN 

Whit~ River JunctK>n 
Hartford 

w .. t HartfO<d 

Ouechee 
Wilder 

This is to confirm the fact that the Hartford Planning Commission 
at its meeting held on Tuesday, October·14, 1986, granted approval 
of your minor subdivison consisting of two (2) lots, subject to 
the following conditions: 

I. That the Applicant provide the Town with a 50 ft. R.O.W .. 
on both Neil Road and Hathaway Road, 

2 • That t he App I i c a n t b r i n g Ne a 1 Ro ad from w he re i t c ea s es 1 ~-· 

to be class 3 to the proposed driveway entrance to Lot #1 ~ 
up to Class 3 standards. 

This approval is based upon the subdivision plat submitted 
entitled "Ottauquechee Associates,Neal & Hathaway Roads Hartford, 
VT", dated July 10, 1986 as revised 7/22/86 and 9/8/86, project 
no. 47586 and prepared by Leclair Associates. 

Please note that you must now submit your mylar to this office 
so that it can be endorsed by the Planning Commission and then 
filed with the Town Clerk . These steps must be completed by 
January 12, 1987 or else the Commission's approval will become 
void. You must then obtain a Zoning Permit for this subdivision 
but only after the mylar has been filed and this must be done 
within six (6) months of the date of approval. 

If you have not already done so, you should contact the District 
Environmental Office, No. Springfield, VT at 886-2215 for any 
State ~ermits which might pertain to your project. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

i {, ~// 
,// / ', L---- i I- ')- l, ·>· 

Frank M • Dimond 
Town Planner 

FMO/mmd 
cc: Arthur W. Selby 
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Deborah Adams 

of Hartford 

APPLE LANE 

Town 

Vermont. 

Clerk of the Town 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Section 15, as amended 1973, this is to certify that 
the following described section of Class :...J_ Highway in the Town of 

Hartford was COMPLETED AND OPEN FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL 
0 ° February 9 , 19.Jlli_. 

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT-OF.;..WAY: Beginning 

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION. Warranty Deed is recorded in Volume 137 of the 
Hartford Land Records. 

and as shown on a Highway Map of the ~T~o~w~n-=-----,- of Hartford 
dated June 28 , 19 84,and filed in Book _5_ on page .l?__of the Records 
0 f the T ..... oa..w~n-'--__ of -~H~a~r~t~t~o~r_d~------,---- by · the Town Clerk Of 

said Town incorporated herein by reference and attested to on 
said map by said Town Clerk . 

Dated at Hartford 

Ver:nont, this 9th 

, County of Windsor a.nd State of ----------
day of February , A~D., 19_filL. 

BOARD 

OF 

SELEC'D!EN 
ALDEIU1EN 
TRUSTEES 

and the MAYOR of the City of 

·········~:·:~···················································· 

~ev. 11/73 



certain piece of land in 
County of Windsor 
follows, viz: 

Hartford 
._. and assigns forever, a 

in the 
and State of Vermont, described as 

Being a certain roadway known as "Apple Lane" leading Westerly 
from Brookside Avenue being 50' in width and 750' in length, more or 
less, which roadway is conveyed to the Grantee for use and 

dedication as a public highway and may be described as follows: 

Be1innia1 at an iron pin aet in the Westerly edge of the right­
of-vay of Brookaide Avenue and -rking the Southeast corner of the 
ri1ht-of-way hereby conveyed at its point of intersection with the 
said Brookside Avenue; 

thence proceeding in a straight line N 72{o} 18' 30" W a 
distance of 668.2 feet, more or less, to an iron pin set in the 
ground in the Southerly edge of the r.oadway hereby conveyed known as­
Apple Lane-. 

Thence turning an angle 90 degrees to the left and proceeding 
South ~7{o} 41' 30" W a distance of 50 ~eel to an iron pin in the 
ground. 

Thence turning an angle 90 degrees to the rieht and proceeding 
across the roadway hereby conveyed to an iron pin set in the 
ground. This last covrae aarka the end of the roadway hereby 
conveyed and the be1innin1 of a right-of-way reserved in a certain 
deed fro• Anthony B. Farrell tot.he grantor herein, to be used in 
co-on with the grant.or herein, t.he said Farrell and their heirs and 
aaai1n-.. 

Thence turning an angle 90 degrees to the right and proceeding 
N 17{o} 41' 30" Ea distance of 100 feet along the easterly boundary 
of Lot 19-10 to an iron pin. 

Thence turning an angle 90 degrees to the right and proceeding 
South 72{o} 18' 30" E aloU the liort.aerly eace oft.he roadway known 
•• Apple Lane which is hereby- conveyed, a distance of 718.6 feet, 
aore or less, to an iron pin set on the northerly edge of Apple Lane 
and aarking the Northeast corner of the intersection of Apple Lane 
and Brookside Avenue. 

Thence proceeding across Apple Lane at a 90 de~ree angle to 
the point aud place of beginning. 
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, 
....... ---------------------------------.·~---

The land conveyed hereby is subject to such utility easements 
as may appear of record. 

Also conveyed hereby is an easement to the grantee for the 
purpo~e of allowing the accumulation of snow from snow plowing on to 
the easterlymost portion of Lot 19-10 as depicted on the above 
referenced survey map #162884 to a depth of 20 feet, which easement , 
shall be utilized by the grantee in a manner that will not impede 
access of the owner of Lot# 9-11 to that lot which is located just 
northerly of lot #9-10. 

Meaning and intending hereby to convey a portion only of the 
land conveyed to the grantors herein by warranty deed of Anthony_B. 
Farrell dated October 4, 1985 and recorded in the Hartford, Vermont 
Land Records in Book 111 at Pat•• 207-208, to which deed.and record 
and deeds and record• ._,_..,..,.,.. thereia, ..-ference aay be had in 
further aid of this oacziption_, · 

The roadway hereb7 conveyed is further depicted on two 
separate survey aaps, one entitled "Subdivision of A.B. Farrell, 
Hartford, Vt.", prepared by T&M Surveys, Inc. dated March 1984 and 
revised 6/18/84 and 8/22/85 and bearing project #161684, and the 
other entitled "Subdivision of Norwich Aaaociatea, Inc. Hartford, 
Vt.", prepared by T&H Surveys, dated April 1984 and revised 6/1/84 
and bearing project #162884, both of which surveys are recorded in 
the office of the Hartford, Vermont, Town Clerk. 



.. 
CEI.T111CAT£ OF COIIPLETION AND OPDINC 

or A HICIIWAY POil PW1,IC n.AVE1. 

OLCOTT DRIVE 

Deborah Adams 

of Hartford 

__ ,._Jq....,w .... o....._ __ Clerk of the _ __.T_o ..... w..,_n ___ _ 

, Yerwmt. 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Section lS, •• ... nded 1973, this is to certify that 
the following described section of Clau --3,_ lligbwcy in the . Town of 
Hartford wa• COMPLETED AND OPEN FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL 

0 ° February 9 , 19_filL. 

DESCI.IPTIOM OF IUCHT-OF-wAY: Je1innillg 

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION. Warranty Deed is recorded in Volume 137, pages 58-60 
of the Hartford Land Records. 

and as shown on a Bip,,ay Map of the Town of _ _.,_H=a __ rt.,_f.._o .... r_.d ______ _ 
elated June 14 , 19_8_3,and filed in Bc,ok L OD page 51,__of the B.ecords 
of the T qwp of Hartford by the Thwn Clerk of 
said Jaw□ inci>rporated herein by reference and attest~.d to on 
said map by said Iowa Clerk. 

Dated at Hartford , Coa:at:y of __ _.W1.1,i..,.p .. d .. saw.r ..... ___ ad S~te of 

V.111,t, tau ~9~t~h ___ clay of February , A.J). • 1' Jill_. 

and the MA.YOB. of the City of 

1.J?J?. 

BOAJU> 

OF 

SELECTMEN 
ALDERMEN 
TRUSTEES 

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DESCR.Ift_!ON OF CLASS-3 HIGHWAY ~D AND OPENED 

FOR. PUBL~· VEL• RECORDp>1 :qi BOOK .2S 011 PACE --2!£"or TBE ~~coans 
OF THE _'1l/ OF '7'\/~ ON THE )Q DAY OF '-~ , 
19__£'£, AT _£.· VO · O'cLOCK..M. ,/J /) ..1 _ 

1 

ATTEST: ~ ~ 

~ 

Rev. ll/73 
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--~ ~~ ... ~.1 cv.1.;1c: u... 1.-w::: .EJL esu.mea rignt:-ot-way of U.S. Route 5, 
said pin being located South 22 degrees 40 minutes 30 seconds 
West ·a distance of 207.57 feet from the intersection of the 
Hartford-Norwich town line with the easterly edge of the 
presumed right-of-way of U.S. Route 5; thence South 54 
degrees 10 minutes East a distance of 1608.56 feet to a point 
to be marked by an iron pin set in the ··ground; thence 
following a curve to the left having a radius of 25 feet a 
distance of t9.3 feet to a point to be marked by an iron pin; 
thence following a curve to the right having a radius of 70 
feet a distance of 230.6 feet to a point to be marked by an 
iron pin; thence South 46 degrees 41 minutes West a distance 
of 50.0 feet to-a point to be marked by an iron pin; thence 
following a curve to the right having a radius of 70 feet a 
distance of 183.0 feet to a point to be marked by an iron 
pin; thence North 54 degrees 10 minutes West a distance of 
1618.20 feet to a point in the easterly edge of the presumed 
right-of-way of U.S. Route 5, to be marked by an iron pin; 
thence North 22 degrees 40 minutes 30 seconds East a distance 
of 51.3 feet along the easterly edge of the presumed right of 
way of U.S. Route 5 to the point of beginning. 

There is also conveyed herewith a parcel of land located 
on the southerly side of the above-described parcel and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point located on the southerly edge of 
the above-described parcel (which is a 50 foot wide roadway 
commonly known as Olcott Drive) and which point is located 
South 54 degrees 10 minutes East a distance of 770.56 feet 
from the intetsection of the southerly line of Olcott Drive 
and the easterly edge of the presumed right of way of U.S. 
Route 5, said point of beginning marking the northwest corner 

of the parcel herein conveyed; thence South 54 degrees 10 
minutes East along the southerly edge of said Olcott Drive a 
distance of 100 feet to an iron pin marking the northeast 
corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence South 29 degrees 
20 minutes West a distance of 30 feet to an iron pin marking 
the southeast corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence 
North 54 degrees 10 minutes West a distance of 100 feet to an 
iron pin :marking the southwest corner of the parcel herein 
conveyed; thence North 35 degrees 50 minutes East a distance 
of 30 feet to the point of beginning. 

In aid of this description, reference may be had to a 
survey entitled "Olcott Commerce Park - Subdivision Plan Lots 
11 & 12 & 13" by Timothy Buzzell & Asociates, Inc. dated 
10/6/86 and revised 12/16/86 and recorded in the Hartford 
Land Records Map Cabinet at Hanger 7B. 

The above-described premises are conveyed together with 
all forced main pipelines and gravity flow pipelines situated 
in the roadway and the adjoining lot which is 50 feet by 80 
feet. 

Being part of the land and premises conveyed to Lotus 
Enterprises, Inc. by Norwich Associates, Inc., by deed dated 
March 20, 1980, and recorded in the Hartford Land Records in 
Book 89, Pages 619-620, to which deed and deeds and records 
therein rPt'Prroif ~,.... ....... ~ .... ,-,,,..,~.,.. ....... ~ .. \..- \., ~~ ""--- - · ... - ----

- · 1' ._ .. r:·• 
:-, .. , . 

,·,- ' ~-~ :~ -· --
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·--,,. · · BegiMing At an iron pin set in the ground in the 

.- easter~y edge of the pre•umed right-of-WAY of u. s. Route 5, 
aaid_p1n.J:>ein9 located south 22 degrees 40 minutes 30 seconds 
lfeat • diatance of 207 ~ 57 ter.t from the intersection of the 
Hartford-Horwich town line with the easterly edge of the 
preauaed right-of-way of o.s. Route 5; thence south 54 
degrees 10 minutes Ea1t a distance of 1608.56 feet to a point 
to .be aiarked .by __ an iron pin set in the ground; thence 
following• curve to the left ruaving a radiua of 25 feet a --. 
diat&nce of ~-3 feet to a point to be arked by An iron pin; 
thence follow ng A curve to the right having a radius of 70 
feet a distance of 230.6 ~eet to a point to be marked by an 
iron pin; thence South 46 degrees 41 minutes Weat A distance 
of ~o feet to a point to be arked by an iron pin; thence 
following a curve to the right MVing a rAdius of 70 f .. t a 
distance of .J,13. p feet to a point to be urked by im iron 
pin; thence Korth 54 ~•,=••• 10 minutea ... ta distance of 
1618.20 feet to a point in the easterly edge of the presumed 
right-of-way of U.S. Route 5, to be JU.rked by an iron pin; 
thence North 22 degrees 40 minutes 30 seconds Eaat a diatAnce 
ot ~-feet along the easterly edge of the presuaed right of 
way of u.s. Route 5 to the point of beginning. 

There is also conveyed herewith a parcel of land located 
on the •outherly aide of the above-described parcel and 
described u follow■: 

Beginning at a point located on the southerly edge of 
the above-described parcel (which is a 50 foot wide roadway 
coD1JDonly known as Olcott Drive) and which point is located 
South 54 degrees 10 minutes East a distance of 770.56 feet 
from the intetsection of the southerly line of Olcott Drive 
and the easterly edge ct the presU111ed right of way of u.s. 

1

1 

Route 5, sai~--p~~~~ _0~ _b«:!~~n!n~ -~ar~in9 the northwest corner 

of the p.2rcel herein conveyed; thence South 54 degrees 10 
1 ainutea Eaat along the southerly edge of said Olcott Drive a 

I distance of 100 teet to an iron pin marking the northeast 
. corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence South 29 degrees 
•I 

11 20 minutes West a distance of 30 feet to an iron pin marking 
i the southeast corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence 

I 

North 54 degrees 10 minutes West a distance of 100 feet to an 
iron pin urking the southwest corner ot the parcel herein 
conveyed; thence North 35 degree• 50 minutes bat a distance 
of 30 feet to the point of beginning. 

I In aid of this description, reference may be had to a 
1 survey entitled "Olcott Commerce PArk - Subdivision Plan Lots 

11, 12, 13" by Ti•othy Buzzell, Aaociates, Inc. dated 
10/6/86 and revised 12/16/86 and recorded in the Hartford 

1 Land Records Map Cabinet at Hanger 7B. 
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The above-described premises are conveyed together with 
all forced JIUlin pipelines and gravity flow pipelines situated 
in the roadway and the adjoining lot which is 50 feet by 80 
feet. 

Being part of the land and premises conveyed to Lotus 
Enterprises, Inc. by Norwich AsaociAtes, Inc., by deed dated 
Karch 20, 1980, and recorded in the Hartford Land Records in 
Book 89, PAges 619-620, to which deed and deeds and records 
therein Tflf,a.r,-a,4 ..,,.._ .,....,ffa.,,_AP"l,....n ,..., •• ""- 1-"'..3 .,:_ ... - -•~n•-• 
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' CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND OPENING 
OF A HIGHWAY FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL 

CHANDLER FARM ROAD & KlNSMAN STREET 

Deborah A=da=m=s.__ ________ _ Town Clerk of the Town 
--.:..-""""'-'---- -----------

of _ _.,uH~a.,_rt~f.l.JQ.L.l[ud..__ _________ • Vermont. 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Section 15, as amended 1973, this is to certify that 
the following described section of Class -3_ Highway in the Town of 

Hartford . was COMPLETED AND OPEN FOR J>UBLIC TRAVEL 
on February 9 , 19-6.f.L. 

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY: Beginning 

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION. Warranty Deed is recorded in Volume 136, Pages 116-18 

of the Hartford Land Records. 

and as shown on a Highway Map of the Town of Hartford --..,,,.,,.-=,--------dated July 18 , 19.8,Q_,and filed in Book.§__ on page 59-62 of the Records 
of the Jaw□ of Hartford by the Town ~_lerk of 
said Town incorporated herein by reference and attested to on 
said map ~y said . Town Clerk. 

Dated at Hartford 

Vermont, this 91 h 

, County of Windsor and State of ------;.;,.;.;;..;;..;;..;..... ___ _ 
day of Eebrnary , A.D., 19..filt_. 

BOARD 

OF 

SELECTMEN 
ALDERMEN ­
TRUSTEES 

and the MAYOR of the City of z=: . ................................................................................................................................ 

THE AJ!OVE IS A t1<1JE COPY OF THE DESCRIPTION OF CLASS _3 HIGHIIAY ~7 Ol'EIIED 
FOR PUB~ l!ECORD½'a BOOK ..25 011 PAGE ..:ilroF THE ~~s 
OF THE _ ___,KK.;;;....___OF ~ON THE JO DAY OF A. . 
19.&., AT :-y'O O' CLOCK _ •• M. 

Rev. 11/73 

~~a~ 
-~---~~, VEBMOITT 



UOHES. MIUJ!'.R 

& CANDON 

Being a portion only of the lands and premises conveyed to GRANTORS 
by Warranty Deed of Fuller Enterprises, Inc. dated and recorded August 
30, 1985 in Book 110, Pages 101-103 of the Hartford Land Records, and of 
the lands and premises conveyed by Warranty Deed of Chandler Farm, Inc. 
dated June 13, 1985 recorded June 17, 1985 in Book 108, Pages 206-208 of 
the Hartford Land Records; which PORTION is described on a plan entitled 
"Property of Chandler Farm, Inc; Subdivision for Oak Knoll Limited 
Partnership, Box 1, Quechee, VT, 05059, Scale 1"=50'; 3/14/85 (Revised: 
4/15/85; 5/14/86; 9/15/86 and 11/05/86) Proj. No. 25485, Hathorn 

- Surveys" and on a plan entitled "Property of Trumbull-Nelson 
Construction Co., Inc., Hanover, N.H.; survey for OAK KNOLL LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, Box 1, Quechee, VT, 05059, Scale: l" .. 50'; 4/8/85 · (Revised: 
4/10/85; 5/14/86) Proj. No. 25985, Hathorn Surveys" and which portion is 
described therein as follows: 

Commencing at a point in the northerly line of the existing new 
town road at a point in the property line of lands acquired from Fuller 
Enterprises, Inc. as shown on the plan of Trumbull-Nelson referred to 
above and running along the northerly edge of the roadway a length of 
~14.7 feet, more or less, (radius• 150.0 feet) to a point; thence 
continuing along the edge of the right of way a length of _65.9 feet to a 
point (radius s 100.0 feet); thence continuing North 70° 54' W a 
distance of 117.0 feet, aore or le.as; thence continuing along the edge 
of the right ·of wiy a distance of a le{!gth Q_f l~~-t~_et (radius = 225. 0 
feet); thence continuing along the edge of the right of way onto land 
acquired from Ch_andler Farm, Inc. a length of 112._4 feet, more or less 
to a point (radius ... 225.0 feet); thence continu1ng .south 37° 18' 30" W 
a distance of 167.2 feet, more or less, to an iron pin marking the -
corners of Lot ···n -and 15; thence continuing along the front of Lot 15 
south 37° 18' 30" W a distance of 125.0_feet, more or less, to a pin 
marking the common corner of Lot 15 and Lot 13; thence continuing along 
the frontage of Lot 13 south 37° 18 I 30" w a distance of ~-5 feet' more or 
less, to a point; thence continuing around the curve and -front of Lot 13 
a length of 44.1 feet, more or less, (radius= 150.0 feet) to a iron pin 
marking the c·orrier- of Lot 13 and the corner of Lot 11; thence continuing 
around the curve a length of 10.0 feet, more or less, (radius= 150.0 
feet) to a point on the bound~i~ --line of Lot 11; thence continuing south 
57°59' W a distance of 90.0 feet, more or less, to a point; thence 
following the curve of the 'roacC around the corner of Lot 11 a length of 
47.1 feet, more or less, (radius of 30.0 feet) to a point marked Hon 
the plan of Chandler Farm, Inc.; thence north 32° 01' W a distance of 
2~._2 feet, more or less, to a point; thence continuing along the edge of 
Lot 11 a length of 44.3 feet, more or less, (radius of 150.0 feet) to a 
point; thence continuing along the boundary of Lot 11 north 15° OS' W a 
distance of !_ZJ!.l __ faat, more or leaa, to a point; thence continuing 
along the edge of Lot 11 a length of 52.5 feet, more or less (radius 
150.0 feet) to a point aarking the common corner of Lot 11 and Lot 18; 
thence continuing along the edge of Lot 18 a length of ZlLJ_feet, more 
or less, (radius 150.0 feet) to a point; thence continuing along the 
frontage of Lot 18 north 37° 47' 30" Ea distan~e of 100.0 feet, more or 
less, to a point marked Fon the Chandler Farm ~lan; thenci turning and 
running along the edge of Lot 19 north 55° 12 1 30" W a distance of 50.0 
feet to a point marked Eon said plan which point is set in the boundary 
of Lot 19 and Lot 20; thence turning and running south 37° 47' 30" W 
along the frontage of Lot 20 a distance of 20.0 feet, more or less, to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of .Lot 20 around a curve the 
length of which is 47.1 feet, more or less (radius 30.0 feet) to a 
point; thence continu1ng along the frontage of Lot 20 north 52° 12' 30" 
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Being • portiou only of the 1anda 11nd premises conveyed to CRANTORS 
by Warranty Deied of Fuller Enterpriae•, Inc. dated and recorded August 
30, 1985 1n Book 110, .Page• 101-103 of the Hartford L11nd Recorde, and of 
the land• and premise• conveyed by Warranty Deed of Chandler Farm, Inc. 
dated June 13, 1985 recorded June 17. 1985 in Book 108. Pages 206-208 of 
the Hartford Land ltecorda; which PORTION ie described on II pl11n entitled 
"Property of Chandler Para. Inc; Subdivieion for Oak Knoll Limited 
Part:aerahip. Box 1, Quechee, VT, 0.50.59. Sc11le 1"•50'; 3/14/85 (Revised: 
4/15/8S; 5/14/86; 9/15/86 and 11/05/86) Proj, No, 25485, Hathorn 
Survaya" and on a plan oatitled "Property of Trumbull-Nelson 
Coaatruction Co., Inc •• Hanover, N.H.; eurvey for OAK KNOLL LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, Box 1, Quecheo, VT, 0.5059, Scale: l "•50'; 4/8/85 · (Revised: 
4/10/8S; 5/14/86)· Proj. No. 25985, Hathorn Surveys" and which portion is 
de■cribed thereu a• follow•: 

Coaencing at a point in the northerly line of the existing new 
tOVD road at a po:lllt 1D the properey line of land• acquired from Fuller 
!nt~rla••• Inc.•• abowa on the plan of Trumbull-Nelaon referred to 
above and runDing along the northerly edge of the roadway• length of 
~7 feet, more or l•••• (radius• 150,0 feet) to a point; thence 
cootllld.Dg aloq the adge of the r~gbt of way a length of 65.9 feet to• 
poiDt (radiua • 100.0 f .. t); thence continuing North 10• 54' W a 
diatuce of 117.0 feet, aore or l•••; thence continuing along the edge 
of the right of vay • diatance of a length of 169,5 feet. (radiue • 225,0 
feet); thence continuing along the edge of the right of way onto land 
acqu~red from Chandler Fara, Inc.• length of ll~~eet, more or less 
to a point (radius • 225.0 feet); thence continuing south 37• 18' 30" W 
a diatancc of 167.2 feet, more or lcoo, to an iron pio marking the -
corner• of Lot'"r7-tnlrTSf thence continuing along the front of Lot 15 
aouth 37• 18' 30" W a diatance of 125.0 {eet, more or less, to a pin 
urking the co on corner of Lot 15 and Lot 13; thence continuing along 
the frontage of Lot 13 eou.th 37 8 18' 30" W a distance of 85 feet, more or 
lees, to a point; thence continuing around the curve and front of Lot 13 
a length of 44.l feet, 110re or leas, (radius• 150,0 feet) to a iron pin -urking the corner-of Lot 13 and the corner of Lot 11; thence continuing 
around the curve a length of 10.0 feet, more or leas, (radius• 150.0 
feet) to a point on the boundary-line of Lot 11; thence continuing south 
57°59' W a distance of 90,0 feet, more or less, to a point; thence 
following the curve of the ~ad-around the corner of Lot 11 a length of 
47_,l feet, more or leee, (radius of 30,0 feet) to a poir1t IIIArked H on 
the -plaii-of Chandler Farm, Inc,; thence north 32° 01' I,' a distance of 
23.2_feet, more or leas, to a point; thence continuing along the edge of 
Lot 11 a length of 44,3 feet, more or less, (radius of 150,0 feet) to a 
point; thence continuing along the boundary of Lot 11 north 15° OS' W a 
diataace of ~_.~_fat, a:1r• or l•••• to• point; tbuace continuing 
&lag the edge of Lot 11 • length of 52.5 feet, more or less (radius 
150, 0 feet) to • point .. rking th,: colliiion conicr of Lot 11 and Lot 18; 
thence continuing along the edge of Lot 18 a length of 78, l feet, more 
or leas, (radius 150,0 feet) to a point; thence continuing along the 
frontage of Lot 18 north 37• 47' JO'' Ea distance of 100,0 feet, more or 
leas, to a point marked F OD the Chandler Farm plan; 'thenc-e turning aod 
running along the edge of Lot 19 north 55• 12' 30" W a distance of 50.0 
feet to a point marked Eon said plan which point is set in the boundary 
of Lot 19 and Lot 20; thence turning and running sou th 3 7 ° 4 7' 30" I..' 
along the frontage of Lot 20 a distance of 20.0 feet, more or less, to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 20 around a curve the 
length of which is 47,1 feet, more or less (radius 30.0 feet) to a 
poiot; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 20 north 52° 12' 30" 



GHES,MILl..£A 

',;. CANDON 

W a' diS , "'1Ce of _20,0 fee t" __ , . .., ., .i..~ss, to an i.ron pi.n set i.n the 
boundary of Lot 20; thence turni.ng and running along the frontage of Lot 
20 south 37° 47 1 30" W a distance of 50.0 feet, more or less, to an iron 
pin set in the common boundary of Lots·-·20 and 21; thence turning and 
running south 52° 12' 30'' E along the frontage of Lot 21 a distance 22.0 
feet, more or less, to a point; thence continuing around the curve and 
frontage of Lot 21 a length of 45.1 feet, more or less, (radius 30.0 
feet); thence continuing around th~ frontage of Lot 21 a length of 77.9 
feet, more or leas, (radius 200 feet) to an iron pin marking the c~mi~n 
corner of b_oundary of Lot 21 and Lot 22; thence _ continuing around the 
curve and frontage of Lot 22 a distance of 70.0 feet, more or less, 
(radius 200.0 feet) to a point; thence continuing along the frontage of 
Lot 22 south 15° 05' Ea distance of 90.0 feet, more or less, to an iron 
pin marking the common corner of Lot 22 and Lot 9; thence continuing 
along the frontage of ,Lot 9 south 15° 05' W a distance of 85._8 feet, 
more or less, to a point; thence continuing along the c11rve and frontage 
of Lot 9 ~ distance of 59.1 {Pet, more or less (radius 200,0 feet) to a 
point marked I; thence continuing along the curve and the frontage of 
Lot 9 to a point marked J; thence south 32° 01' Ea distance of 23.2 
feet, more or leas; to a point; thence continuing around the curve of 
Lot 9 a length of ~!Ll _feet, more or leas (radius 30.0 feet) to a point; 
thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 9 south 57° 59' W a distance 
of 85 feet, more or less, to an iron pin marking the common corner of 
Lot 9 and Lot 7; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 7 south 57° 
59' W a distance of ~6.8 feet, more or less, to a point; thence 
continuing along the frontage of Lot 7 around the curve the length of 
which is 67. 0 feet (radius ·200. 0) to an iron pin marking the corner of 
Lot 7 and Lot 5; thence continuing around the curve and the frontage of 
Lot 5 a length of 83,5 feet (radius 200,0 feet) to a point; thence 
continuing along the frontage of Lot 5 south 14° 52' Ea distance of 
40,0 feet, more or less, to an iron pin marking the corners of Lot 5 and 
L~i3; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 3 south 14° 52' W a 
distance of 125.0 feet · to an iron pin 111B.rking the common corner of Lot 3 
and Lot l; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 1 south 14° 52' W 
a distance of 159.0 feet, more or less, to a point; thence continuing 
along the frontage of Lot 1 around the curve a length of 60,4 feet, more 
or less, (radius 227.3 feet) to an iron pin marking the southeasterly 
corner of Lot 1; thence turning and running in a generally easterly 
direction to an iron pin marking the southwesterly corner of Lot 2 as 
shown on the Chandler F_arm plan; thence turning and running in a generally 
northerly direction along the frontage of Lot 2 around the curve a 
length of which is 48.3 feet, more or less, (radius 177.3 feet) to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 2 north 14° 52' Ea 
distance of .~24. 0 t~et, more or less, to an iron pin marking the common 
corner of Lot 2 and Lot '•; thence continuing around the curve and the 
frontage of Lot 4 a length of . 112.9 feet, more or less, (radius 150,0 
feet) to an iron pin marking the common boundary of Lot 4 and Lot 6; 
thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 6 north 57° 59' Ea distance 
of 125.0 feet, more or less, to an iron pin marking the common boundary 
with Lot 6 and Lot 8; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 8 
north 57° 59' E a distance of l4?_~Q ~~et, more or less, to an iron pin 
marking the common corner of Lot 8 and Lot 10; thence continuing along 
the frontage of Lot 10 north 57° 59' Ea distance of 71,8 feet, more or 
leas, to a point; thence continuing along the fruntai;~f Lo~ 10 a 
length of 45~1 feet, more or less (radius 200.0 feet) to an iron pin 
marking the corner of Lots 10 and 12; thence continuing around the curve 
of Lot 12 a length of 27.0 feet, more or less, (radius 200.0) to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 12 north 37° 18' 30'' 
E a distance of -~-~-9Jeet, more or less, to an iron pin miirking the 
common corner of Lot 12 and Lot 14; thence continuing along the frontage 
of Lot 14 north 37° 18' 30" Ea distance of 125.0 feet to an iron pin 
marking the common corner of Lot 14 and Lot 16; thence continuing along 
the frontage of Lot 16 north 37° 18' 30" Ea distance of 167.2 feet to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 16 arou~d a curve a 
length of 11!~~-!~!t (radius 175.0 feet) to• point marking the 
northeasterly corner ~f Lot 16; thence continuing along the curve a 
length of 103.S _feet, more or less, {radius 175.0 feet); thence 
continuing south 70° 54' Ea distance of 117,0 feet, more or less, onto 
land acquired from Fuller Enterprises as shown on the Trumbull-Nelson 
plan a length of 98.8 feet (radius 150,0 feet) to a point; thence 
continuing around the curve of the existing road a length of 1122. 7 feet 
(radius 100.0 feet) to a point in the boundary line ' of land to the 
Grantor and land to the Grantee; thence turning and running i~ a 
generally easterly and southeasterly direction along the property line 
of the Grantor and Grantees to the point and place of beginnibg, 

Also conveyed herein are: 
1. Easements for entry for repair and maintenance for purposes of 

•ewe r lines: onto: 
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W • db:,."c:• of).Q.&..te•r·. · --~ "• .i.•••• to an iron pin ••t in th• 
bo11nd1ry ot 1.ot 20: thence t11rnins and running along tho Crontag• of Lot 
20 IOlltb 37• 47 1 30" W a dhtanco of ~o.o feet, .ore or leas, to on iron 
pin ••tin tha co111110n boundary of Lota 20 and 21; thence turning and 
C1U1111111 . ..eo11th 52' 12' 30" E &1001, the frontage of Lot 21 a di11tance 22.0 
fHt, -,re or 1•••• to • point; thuu:e cont11111i111 around c:he curve and-­
fro11ta1• of l.oc 21 • 1aa&th of 45,l feet, 1>0ra oc leH, (radtua 30.0 
fHt): thence cont1n111G1 around-flii"'fronuse of Lot 21 • length of 77.9 
fHt, -,re or le••• (radiu• 200 fe.c) to an tron pin 1114tking th■ co111111on 
coriiu of boundary of Lot 21 and Lot 22; thane•. continutna around the 
curve and froncase of Lot 22 a di1tanc:• of 70.0 faat, ■or• or lua, 
(radh• 200.0 fa,t) to a point; tbuce COlltiauloa along th• fro11taga of 
Lot 22 aouth 15" OS' E • dinuce of 90.0 feet, 110re or le111, to an icon 
p111 urkins the cOMOD conaar of 1.ot 22-iaiid'"Lot 9; thane• coottnutog 
alons th• frontage of Lot 9 aoutb 1,• 05' II a diatanc:a of 85.8 feet, 
IIOta or 1•••• to • pout; tbaoca coGtinuing along th• c11rv;-anc1frontage 
of Lot 9 • di1tanc■ of 59.1 {P■t, aore or 1••• (radiu• 200.0 feet) to• 
point marlr.■d I; thence cii11-tinu·ing along tha curve •ad the f ronuge of 
Lot 9 to • polot 11111rlt•4 J; thane• ■ouch 3%' 01' I! a dhtance of 23.2 
feat, 111ore or leoa, ta a point; tbaace continuing around the curve.of 
Lot 9 • length of 47, 1 foat, more or le•• (radiu■ 30. O feet) to • point; 
thence continuing alona th& front■a■ of Lot 9 ■outh 57• 59' w • distance 
of ..!!.5 fe_e;, aore or l•••• to an troll pin marking the co11110n corner of 
Lot 9 and Lot 7; chine• continuing alo11g tho front■1e of Lot 7 aouth 57• 
59' W • di■tanca of 36,8 feat, more or le••• to a point; thence 
cootinuing along chefiontaa• of Lot 7 around th• curve the length of 
vh1ch 1• 67._0 __ f~et (rad1ua 200,0) to an iron pin urking the corusr of 
Lot 7 and Lot S; thane• coatinuioa around the curve and the frontage of 
Lot 5 a len&th of ~J~i..!_••t (radiua 200,0 feet) to a point; th•nce 
coot1nuing alo11a th■ frontaa• of Lot 5 •outh 14 • 52' E II d:iatanc• of 
40.0 feet, 1110re or le••• to an iron pin marking the camera of Lot 5 and 
Lot 3; thence continutag along th• frontage of tot 3 11outh 14• 52' \I a 
d1atanc:e of 125.0 face to an iron pin 1DDrking the co-on corner of Lot 3 
and Lot l; ti,,n-c:e continuing along tha frontage of Lot I aouth 14° 52' W 
a diatance of 159.0 feet, aor• or leaa, to a point; thence continulng 
along the fro11tage of 1.ot 1 around the curve a length of 60. 4 feet, 1110cc, 

or lua, (radiua 227. Z feet) to an iron pin 1aukl1111 tho aoutheutody 
cornar of Lot l; th•nce turning and running in a generally easterly 
direction to an iron pin -rking the aouthwcatcrly corner of Lot 2 as 
1hown on th• Cbandlar Wara plan; thence turning and running in• generally 
oortharly direction alQllg the hontaa• of Lot 2 around the curve • 
laogth of vhich 1• 48, 3 f.._._t, more or 1•••• (rad1ua 177. 3 feet) to a 
point; thence continuil\s alona tha frontaga of Lot 2 north 14° 52' E • 
diat■ncc of 324.0 fpot. IIIO&'CI Ot lo■a, to 1111 iron pin aarking the co111111on 
cor11er of Loe 2 and Lot 4; thenc:a continuing around the c:urva and the 
frontage of Lot 4 a lca5ch of 112.9 faac, more or lase, (radiu• 150,0 
f1ot) to ao iron pin IQ&rk1ag the co•oo ooundary of Lot 4 and Lot 6; 
thenca contiau1ng olona th• frontego of Lot 6 north 57• 59' I! a distance 
of 12_5,0_fect, 1110re or lo••• to an iron pin marltLng the collll!lon boundary 
vith Lot 6 and Lot 8; chance continutna along the fronta11e of Lot 8 
north 57• 59' E a dhtaace of .l~S.O f!(at, 111ore or leas, co on iron pin 
111■ rk1na the co-on corur of Lot 8 ond Lot 10; thence cont1nuin1, along 
the frontage of 1,ot 10 oorth 57• 59' I!: a dinanc11 of .Ll.,.!I __ feet, 111ore or 
lua, to a point; thence c:oatinuing along the frontage of Lot 10 a 
length of 45,2...fect, aor• or lea11 (ra41ua 200.0 feat) to an iron pin 
111■ rkin1 th• cornor of Lota 10 and 12; thonca continuing around the curve 
of Loe 12 • l•nath of 2_7_,_9 __ _fHt, aoro or lHa, (radiu• 200.0) to a 
point; th•nce co11ti11uia1 alo111 tho froat•I• of Lot 12 north 37• 18' 30" 
I! a diatanc■ of 85._0_f••t• 1111ra or la••• to an iron pin markini: the 
couoa corner of Lot 12 and Lot 14; thence c:ontinuina olong the frontogo 
of Lot 14 north 37• 18' 30" I'! a dhtance of 125_.o_ faet to an iron pin 
urk1n& tho co-n corner of t.ot 14 and Lot 16; thence continuing olong 
th• frontage of Lot 16 uorth 37• 18' 30" E a d1atance o! 167. 2 feet to a 
point; thence coot1nuiag aloog th& froatago of Lot 16 arou-nd_a_ curve a 
langth of 115.8 fiat (radtua 175.0 feat) to• point marking the 
11orth••otcrly ci>rnar ... of Loe 16; thane:■ continuina ■long the curve a 
length of 103.S _ft•~• -r• or la••• (radiua 175,0 toot); thence 
continuing south 10 54' Ea dhtanca of 1_17,0 faat, 1110n or leu, onto 
land a~quirod fro• Fuller Ent■rpri••• •• ahow on tba Trumbull-N~laon 
plan • length of 98,8 _fa•t (radiua 150.0 fut) to • point; thonc~ 
continuing around the curva of th• aa:l•ting ro■d a len1th of 122.7 feet 
(radiu• 100,0 faat) to • point in tho boundary l1na of land to tha 
crantor and land to th• Crantea; theaca turning and ruonlng in• 
gaurally aaaurly and eouthaaatorly direction alona the property line 
of th• Crantor and Grant••• to the point and place of beginning, 

Al■o conv1ycd h■rain era: 
1. E.11aacnt• for ant~y for repair and inaintanaoc:o (or purpoaea of 
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W a' diS , "'1Ce of _20,0 fee t" __ , . .., ., .i..~ss, to an i.ron pi.n set i.n the 
boundary of Lot 20; thence turni.ng and running along the frontage of Lot 
20 south 37° 47 1 30" W a distance of 50.0 feet, more or less, to an iron 
pin set in the common boundary of Lots·-·20 and 21; thence turning and 
running south 52° 12' 30'' E along the frontage of Lot 21 a distance 22.0 
feet, more or less, to a point; thence continuing around the curve and 
frontage of Lot 21 a length of 45.1 feet, more or less, (radius 30.0 
feet); thence continuing around th~ frontage of Lot 21 a length of 77.9 
feet, more or leas, (radius 200 feet) to an iron pin marking the c~mi~n 
corner of b_oundary of Lot 21 and Lot 22; thence _ continuing around the 
curve and frontage of Lot 22 a distance of 70.0 feet, more or less, 
(radius 200.0 feet) to a point; thence continuing along the frontage of 
Lot 22 south 15° 05' Ea distance of 90.0 feet, more or less, to an iron 
pin marking the common corner of Lot 22 and Lot 9; thence continuing 
along the frontage of ,Lot 9 south 15° 05' W a distance of 85._8 feet, 
more or less, to a point; thence continuing along the c11rve and frontage 
of Lot 9 ~ distance of 59.1 {Pet, more or less (radius 200,0 feet) to a 
point marked I; thence continuing along the curve and the frontage of 
Lot 9 to a point marked J; thence south 32° 01' Ea distance of 23.2 
feet, more or leas; to a point; thence continuing around the curve of 
Lot 9 a length of ~!Ll _feet, more or leas (radius 30.0 feet) to a point; 
thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 9 south 57° 59' W a distance 
of 85 feet, more or less, to an iron pin marking the common corner of 
Lot 9 and Lot 7; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 7 south 57° 
59' W a distance of ~6.8 feet, more or less, to a point; thence 
continuing along the frontage of Lot 7 around the curve the length of 
which is 67. 0 feet (radius ·200. 0) to an iron pin marking the corner of 
Lot 7 and Lot 5; thence continuing around the curve and the frontage of 
Lot 5 a length of 83,5 feet (radius 200,0 feet) to a point; thence 
continuing along the frontage of Lot 5 south 14° 52' Ea distance of 
40,0 feet, more or less, to an iron pin marking the corners of Lot 5 and 
L~i3; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 3 south 14° 52' W a 
distance of 125.0 feet · to an iron pin 111B.rking the common corner of Lot 3 
and Lot l; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 1 south 14° 52' W 
a distance of 159.0 feet, more or less, to a point; thence continuing 
along the frontage of Lot 1 around the curve a length of 60,4 feet, more 
or less, (radius 227.3 feet) to an iron pin marking the southeasterly 
corner of Lot 1; thence turning and running in a generally easterly 
direction to an iron pin marking the southwesterly corner of Lot 2 as 
shown on the Chandler F_arm plan; thence turning and running in a generally 
northerly direction along the frontage of Lot 2 around the curve a 
length of which is 48.3 feet, more or less, (radius 177.3 feet) to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 2 north 14° 52' Ea 
distance of .~24. 0 t~et, more or less, to an iron pin marking the common 
corner of Lot 2 and Lot '•; thence continuing around the curve and the 
frontage of Lot 4 a length of . 112.9 feet, more or less, (radius 150,0 
feet) to an iron pin marking the common boundary of Lot 4 and Lot 6; 
thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 6 north 57° 59' Ea distance 
of 125.0 feet, more or less, to an iron pin marking the common boundary 
with Lot 6 and Lot 8; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 8 
north 57° 59' E a distance of l4?_~Q ~~et, more or less, to an iron pin 
marking the common corner of Lot 8 and Lot 10; thence continuing along 
the frontage of Lot 10 north 57° 59' Ea distance of 71,8 feet, more or 
leas, to a point; thence continuing along the fruntai;~f Lo~ 10 a 
length of 45~1 feet, more or less (radius 200.0 feet) to an iron pin 
marking the corner of Lots 10 and 12; thence continuing around the curve 
of Lot 12 a length of 27.0 feet, more or less, (radius 200.0) to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 12 north 37° 18' 30'' 
E a distance of -~-~-9Jeet, more or less, to an iron pin miirking the 
common corner of Lot 12 and Lot 14; thence continuing along the frontage 
of Lot 14 north 37° 18' 30" Ea distance of 125.0 feet to an iron pin 
marking the common corner of Lot 14 and Lot 16; thence continuing along 
the frontage of Lot 16 north 37° 18' 30" Ea distance of 167.2 feet to a 
point; thence continuing along the frontage of Lot 16 arou~d a curve a 
length of 11!~~-!~!t (radius 175.0 feet) to• point marking the 
northeasterly corner ~f Lot 16; thence continuing along the curve a 
length of 103.S _feet, more or less, {radius 175.0 feet); thence 
continuing south 70° 54' Ea distance of 117,0 feet, more or less, onto 
land acquired from Fuller Enterprises as shown on the Trumbull-Nelson 
plan a length of 98.8 feet (radius 150,0 feet) to a point; thence 
continuing around the curve of the existing road a length of 1122. 7 feet 
(radius 100.0 feet) to a point in the boundary line ' of land to the 
Grantor and land to the Grantee; thence turning and running i~ a 
generally easterly and southeasterly direction along the property line 
of the Grantor and Grantees to the point and place of beginnibg, 
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